Company is required for an acquisition of shares through a transfer encompassing all of the outstanding shares of the Company; or
(v)  A proposal approving an amendment to the Articles of Incorporation that establishes a provision to the effect that the approval of the

Company is required for an acquisition of shares through a transfer that encompasses the shares underlying the stock acquisition
rights or this class of shares will be acquired in its entirety with the approval of the shareholders of the Company.

(9)  Other conditions for exercising the stock acquisition rights
Determined in accordance with Note 7 above.

(2) Size and its changes of stock options

Number of stock options existing for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 is indicated by converting to number

of shares.

(a) Number of stock options

As all stock options are vested at the time that they are granted, items of stock options before vested are

not shown.

<Stock options after vested>
(Stocks)

March 31, 2022 Vested Exercised Forfeited March 31, 2023

15th issue of stock acquisition rights of
the Company

4,925 — — — 4,925

16th issue 8,550 — — — 8,550

17th issue 3,150 — — — 3,150

18th issue 2,925 — — — 2,925

19th issue 2,250 — 2,250 — 0

20th issue 2,700 — 2,700 — 0

21st issue 4,275 — 4,275 — 0

22nd issue 5,175 — 5,175 — 0

23rd issue 27,350 — 6,700 — 20,650

24th issue 37,200 — 17,800 — 19,400

25th issue 34,900 — 14,800 — 20,100

26th issue 21,000 — 8,000 — 13,000

27th issue 26,600 — 10,900 — 15,700

28th issue 23,700 — 10,000 — 13,700

(b) Unit value information
(Stocks)

Exercise price (yen)

Average stock price at the
time of exercise during the

fiscal year ended March 31,
2023 (yen)

Fair value per share on the
grant date (yen)

15th issue of stock acquisition rights of
the Company

1 — 3,760 (Notes 1, 2)

16th issue 1 — 2,492 (Notes 1, 2)

17th issue 1 — 2,384 (Note 1)

18th issue 1 — 2,384 (Note 1)